

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION**

JULIAN KEIPPEL, Individually and On  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

HEALTH INSURANCE INNOVATIONS,  
INC. n/k/a BENEFYTT TECHNOLOGIES,  
INC., GAVIN SOUTHWELL, and  
MICHAEL D. HERSHBERGER,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 8:19-CV-00421-WFJ-CPT

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL  
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; (II) CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT  
CLASS; AND (III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS,  
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION AND THE SETTLEMENT ..... 3

III. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE ..... 6

IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ..... 8

    A. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Are Adequate Representatives ..... 10

    B. The Settlement is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations ..... 11

    C. The Relief Provided to the Class is Substantial ..... 12

        1. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal ..... 12

        2. Other Factors Established by Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Preliminary Approval..... 15

    D. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably ..... 17

    E. The Remaining Eleventh Circuit Factors Are Satisfied ..... 18

        1. The Settlement Amount is Reasonable Considering the Range of Possible Recoveries ..... 18

        2. The Stage of Proceedings at Which Settlement was Achieved Strongly Supports Preliminary Approval..... 19

        3. Recommendation of Experienced Counsel Favors Preliminary Approval of the Settlement ..... 20

V. THE PROPOSED NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 20

VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS ..... 22

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.*,  
2014 WL 11870214 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2014) .....21

*Bennett v. Behring Corp.*,  
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 8, 10, 20

*Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.*,  
513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008).....10

*Cook v. Palmer, Reifler & Assocs.*,  
2019 WL 3383634 (M.D. Fla. May 17, 2019) .....9

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....8, 20

*Cty. of Monmouth, New Jersey v. Fla. Cancer Specialists, P.L.*,  
2019 WL 1487340 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2019) .....10

*Deas v. Russell Stover Candies, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 8158201 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 22, 2005) ..... 18, 19

*Ferguson v. Upscale Saturday Night, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 2774196 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 6, 2007) .....9

*Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007) .....21

*Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Entm’t LLC*,  
2020 WL 357002 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2020).....7

*Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018).....17

*Hernandez v. Tropical Const. & Maintenance Corp.*,  
2007 WL 1201143 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2007) .....9

*Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 4015573 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009).....11

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....15

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 12, 14

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 11

*In re China Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 12581781 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014)..... 11

*In re Healthsouth Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
334 F. Appx. 248 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4542855 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017)..... 7

*In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.*,  
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 18, 20

*In re Theragenics Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
205 F.R.D. 687 (N.D. Ga. 2002) ..... 8

*In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.*,  
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 8

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2020) ..... 16

*N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.*,  
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 17

*Perez v. Asurion Corp.*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 20

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 19

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 15

*Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014) ..... 11

*Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005) ..... 8, 12, 20

<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016) .....	16
<i>Williams v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1450090 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2019) .....	9
<i>Zuckerman v. Smart Choice Auto. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 686879 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2001) .....	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....	21
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
